

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements

LXR AND CO

LXRandCo, Inc.

Three-month and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2017 and 2016

LXRandCo, Inc.
Consolidated statements of financial position
(in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

	September 30 2017	December 31 2016
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash	3,958,563	938,966
Accounts receivable	3,112,668	2,462,212
Sales tax receivable	442,690	31,924
Inventory	15,362,034	6,871,597
Prepaid expenses and deposits	486,479	340,520
Total current assets	23,362,434	10,645,220
Investments and other assets	112,682	112,682
Property and equipment, net	1,360,036	1,000,913
Intangible assets, net	648,144	256,917
Deferred financing costs, net	441,250	—
Goodwill (note 5)	4,976,084	—
	30,900,630	12,015,732
Liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficiency)		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,880,849	4,017,524
Credit facility (note 6)	—	3,399,362
Income tax payable	851,940	—
Current portion of long-term debt (note 7)	140,547	2,841,026
Preferred shares	—	300,000
Total current liabilities	3,873,336	10,557,912
Long-term debt (note 7)	134,851	187,727
Line of credit (note 6)	4,750,189	—
Convertible redeemable preferred shares (note 8)	—	30,226,003
Other liabilities (note 9)	78,000	—
Deferred income tax liability	379	178,243
	8,836,755	41,149,885
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)		
Share capital (note 9)	64,897,185	100
Deficit	(43,037,832)	(28,961,429)
Additional paid-in capital (note 9)	422,356	—
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(217,834)	(172,824)
Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)	22,063,875	(29,134,153)
	30,900,630	12,015,732

Subsequent event (note 13)

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss

(in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Net revenue (note 12)	8,793,081	4,823,124	22,113,766	12,804,951
Cost of sales	5,933,099	3,386,181	15,411,125	8,841,214
Gross profit	2,859,982	1,436,943	6,702,641	3,963,737
Operating expenses				
Selling, general and administrative expenses (note 11)	3,956,358	1,324,725	8,912,153	4,052,629
Amortization and depreciation expenses	74,255	38,910	230,642	168,594
Results from operating activities	(1,170,631)	73,308	(2,440,154)	(257,486)
Other income and expenses				
Finance costs	73,288	188,221	740,081	589,362
Debt extinguishment costs (note 6)	—	—	612,939	—
Foreign exchange loss	96,908	53,880	93,633	32
Convertible redeemable preferred share dividends	—	—	61,308	—
Non-recurring gain on loss of control of a subsidiary	—	—	—	(363,948)
Non-recurring gain from a step business combination (note 5)	—	—	(2,070,422)	—
Excess of fair value over net assets acquired (notes 2 and 9)	—	—	14,765,080	—
Non-recurring acquisition costs (note 2)	40,000	—	814,785	—
Gain on expiration of warrants (note 8)	—	—	(3,195,459)	—
Loss before income taxes	(1,380,827)	(168,793)	(14,262,099)	(482,932)
Income tax expense (recovery)				
Current	(97,050)	(37,937)	(8,472)	(210,119)
Deferred	20,263	(22,482)	(177,224)	163,754
Net loss for the period	(1,304,040)	(108,374)	(14,076,403)	(436,567)
Other comprehensive loss				
Cumulative translation adjustment	12,748	7,901	45,011	77,023
Comprehensive loss for the period	(1,316,788)	(116,275)	(14,121,414)	(513,590)
Loss per share				
Basic and fully diluted	(0.10)	(0.01)	(1.75)	(0.20)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic				
and fully diluted	12,946,484	4,584,080	8,058,167	4,584,080

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency)

(in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

	Share capital \$	Retained earnings (deficit) \$	Additional paid-in capital \$	Accumulated translation adjustment \$	Total shareholders' equity (deficiency) \$
Balance as at December 31, 2015	100	(644,411)	—	(184,364)	(828,675)
Net loss for the period	—	(436,567)	—	—	(436,567)
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	77,023	77,023
Balance as at September 30, 2016	100	(1,080,978)	—	(107,341)	(1,188,219)
Net loss for the period	—	(27,880,451)	—	—	(27,880,451)
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	(65,482)	(65,482)
Balance as at December 31, 2016	100	(28,961,429)	—	(172,823)	(29,134,152)
Net loss for the period	—	(14,076,403)	—	—	(14,076,403)
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	(45,011)	(45,011)
Stock-based compensation expense (note 9)	—	—	422,356	—	422,356
Conversion of convertible redeemable preferred shares into common shares (note 8)	31,477,370	—	—	—	31,477,370
Common shares issued in Qualifying acquisition (note 2)	33,419,715	—	—	—	33,419,715
Balance as at September 30, 2017	64,897,185	(43,037,832)	422,356	(217,834)	22,063,875

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

(in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Operating activities				
Net loss for the year	(1,304,040)	(108,374)	(14,076,403)	(436,567)
Non-cash items:				
Depreciation of property and equipment	38,011	9,720	143,057	53,594
Amortization of intangible assets	36,244	29,190	87,584	115,000
Amortization of deferred financing costs	20,056	58,225	521,302	138,747
Stock-based compensation expense	263,731	—	500,356	—
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	(82,250)	9,200	(212,471)	45,403
Non-recurring gain on acquisition of an associate	—	—	(2,070,422)	—
Convertible redeemable preferred shares dividends	—	—	61,308	—
Gain on expiration of warrants	—	—	(3,195,459)	—
Interest accretion expense on subordinated debt	—	2,810	18,279	20,034
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)	20,263	(22,482)	(177,224)	163,754
Non-recurring gain on loss of control of a subsidiary	—	—	—	(363,948)
Excess of fair value over net assets acquired	—	—	14,765,080	—
	(1,007,985)	(21,711)	(3,635,013)	(263,983)
Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations	(5,523,067)	(569,252)	(10,002,666)	(3,459,620)
Cash flows used in operating activities	(6,531,052)	(590,963)	(13,637,679)	(3,723,603)
Investing activities				
Acquisition of intangible assets	(106,773)	(34,585)	(478,813)	(150,763)
Acquisition of property and equipment	(375,492)	(74,718)	(502,180)	(97,722)
Cash acquired from a step business combination	—	—	803,661	—
Cash acquired from acquisition	—	—	19,004,989	—
Cash flows used in investing activities	(482,265)	(109,303)	18,827,657	(248,485)
Financing activities				
Net increase (decrease) in credit facility	—	485,091	(3,873,743)	1,874,874
Net increase (decrease) in line of credit	4,750,189	—	4,750,189	—
Net increase (decrease) in long-term debt	(33,224)	(636,544)	(3,214,662)	(1,295,977)
Payment of financing costs	—	—	(487,154)	—
Proceeds from issuance of redeemable preferred shares	—	—	1,000,000	2,704,234
Preferred shares redemption	—	—	(300,000)	—
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	4,716,965	(151,453)	(2,125,370)	3,283,131
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(12,748)	(7,901)	(45,011)	(77,023)
Net increase (decrease) in cash during the period	(2,309,100)	(859,620)	3,019,597	(765,980)
Cash, beginning of year	6,267,663	1,003,498	938,966	909,858
Cash, end of period	3,958,563	143,878	3,958,563	143,878
Supplementary information (as reported in operating activities)				
Interest paid	82,226	(65,109)	413,681	44,943
Convertible redeemable preferred shares issued in a step business combination (note 5)	—	—	3,384,086	—

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

1. Company information

LXRandCo, Inc. ("LXRandCo" or the "Company") is an international omni-channel retailer of branded vintage luxury handbags and accessories. LXRandCo sources and authenticates high quality pre-owned products and sells them through: a retail network of stores located in major department stores in Canada, the United States and Europe; wholesale operations primarily in the United States; and its own e-Commerce website. LXRandCo is incorporated and domiciled in Canada and its legal headquarters are located at 130 Adelaide Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3P5. LXRandCo's operating head office is located at 40 Jean-Talon Street West, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H2R 2W5 and the Company also maintains an office in Tokyo, Japan.

On June 9, 2017, Gibraltar Growth Corporation ("Gibraltar Growth"), the predecessor of the Company, completed the acquisition of LXR Produits de Luxe International Inc. ("LXR International") (the "LXR Acquisition") and closed a private placement (the "Private Placement") of Class B shares ("Class B Share") for gross proceeds of \$25 million. Gibraltar Growth, a special purpose acquisition corporation ("SPAC") whose Class A restricted voting shares (each, a "Class A Restricted Voting Share") and warrants (each, a "Warrant") were listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX"), was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) for the purpose of effecting an acquisition of one or more businesses or assets, by way of merger, amalgamation, share exchange, asset acquisition, share purchase, reorganization, or other similar business combination involving Gibraltar Growth, referred to as its "qualifying acquisition". The LXR Acquisition constituted Gibraltar Growth's qualifying acquisition (the "Qualifying Acquisition"). In connection with the closing of the Qualifying Acquisition, Gibraltar Growth was renamed to LXRandCo, Inc.

While Gibraltar Growth was the legal acquirer of LXR International, LXR International was identified as the acquirer for accounting purposes. The LXR Acquisition is outside the scope of IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"), and it is accounted for as an equity-settled share-based payment transaction in accordance with IFRS 2, Share-based Payments ("IFRS 2"). LXRandCo is considered to be a continuation of LXR International with the net identifiable assets of Gibraltar Growth deemed to have been acquired by LXR International in exchange for shares of LXR International. Under IFRS 2, the transaction is measured at the fair value of the shares deemed to have been issued by LXR International in order for the ownership interest in the combined entity to be the same as if the transaction had taken the legal form of LXR International acquiring 100% of Gibraltar Growth. Any difference in the fair value of the shares deemed to have been issued by LXR International and the fair value of Gibraltar Growth's identifiable net assets represents a service received by LXR International, recorded through profit and loss. LXR International's historical financial statements as of and for the periods ended prior to the completion of the Qualifying Acquisition are presented as the historical financial statements of LXRandCo prior to the date of the completion of the Qualifying Acquisition.

As at September 30, 2017, LXRandCo's retail network consisted of 86 stores located as follows: 50 in the United States, 13 in Germany, 4 in Belgium, 5 in the Netherlands, 5 in the United Kingdom and 9 in Canada.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

2. Significant events and transactions

On April 13, 2017, LXR International and its shareholders entered into a share purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") with Gibraltar Growth, which among other things, provided for the acquisition by Gibraltar Growth of all the issued and outstanding shares of LXR International for an aggregate purchase price of \$82.5 million, subject to adjustments and payable in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement. As a result of the acquisition, upon closing, LXR International became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Gibraltar Growth.

On April 13, 2017, Gibraltar Growth announced that it had secured commitments for the Private Placement of Class B Shares in connection with the LXR Acquisition.

On April 17, 2017, Gibraltar Growth filed a non-offering long form preliminary prospectus in respect of the LXR Acquisition, and on May 12, 2017, Gibraltar Growth obtained its receipt from securities regulators for the public filing of its non-offering long form final prospectus in respect of the LXR Acquisition.

On June 9, 2017, LXR International and Gibraltar Growth announced the completion of the LXR Acquisition and the closing of the Private Placement. In connection with the closing of the LXR Acquisition, Gibraltar Growth was renamed to LXRandCo, Inc. In accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the working capital adjustments were finalized during the three-month period ended on September 30, 2017 and resulted in a reduction of shares issued of 98,365 and a transaction value of \$73 million. The Company recorded this purchase price adjustment retrospectively.

As described in note 1, the LXR Acquisition is outside the scope of IFRS 3 and is accounted for as an equity-settled share-based payment transaction in accordance with IFRS 2. The excess of the fair value of the shares deemed to have been issued by LXR International over the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, was recorded as an expense in the consolidated statement of loss. The fair value of the shares deemed to have been issued is based on the estimated fair value at the acquisition date, using management's best estimates of the fair value using the data available at the acquisition date.

Details of the LXR Acquisition are summarized as follows:

	\$
Assets acquired	
Cash	19,004,989
Accounts receivable and other receivable	460,486
	<u>19,465,475</u>
Liabilities assumed	
Accounts payable and income tax payable	810,840
Net assets acquired	<u>18,654,635</u>
Fair value of shares deemed to have been issued by LXR International (<i>note 9</i>)	33,419,715
Excess of LXR fair value over net assets acquired	<u>14,765,080</u>

During the nine-month period ended on September 30, 2017, the Company incurred legal and other costs of \$814,785 in connection with the LXR Acquisition that were recorded in net loss.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for stock options, warrants and convertible redeemable preferred shares that are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and measured at fair value.

Accordingly, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the financial statement disclosures required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with LXR International's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the IASB. In management's opinion, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements reflect all the adjustments that are necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim period presented. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accounting policies and methods of computation as outlined in note 2 of LXR International's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions using judgments that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and other judgments are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations about future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

In preparing these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, critical judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those referred to in note 4 of LXR International's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, except for judgements and estimates made on the accounting of the LXR Acquisition.

LXRandCo's business has demonstrated some seasonality to date, but with only a slightly higher proportion of net revenue generated during the second half of the year. Retail sales will vary by quarter based on consumer spending behaviour. The Company is able to adjust certain variable costs in response to any seasonal revenue patterns; however, certain costs are fixed. Historically, the Company's revenues and earnings are higher in the fourth quarter due to the holiday season.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company and the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 were authorized for issuance in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on November 9, 2017.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

4. Future changes in accounting principles

Standards issued but not yet effective. The Company has not yet early adopted these new standards.

IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments" ("IFRS 9") partially replaces the requirements of IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". This standard is the first step in the project to replace IAS 39. The IASB intends to expand IFRS 9 to add new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment and hedge accounting to become a complete replacement of IAS 39. These changes are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of adopting this standard on the consolidated financial statements and related note disclosures.

IFRS 15, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("IFRS 15") replaces IAS 11, "Construction Contracts", and IAS 18, "Revenue", as well as various interpretations regarding revenue. This standard introduces a single model for recognizing revenue that applies to all contracts with customers, except for contracts that are within the scope of standards on leases, insurance and financial instruments. This standard also requires enhanced disclosures. Adoption of IFRS 15 is mandatory and will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently assessing the impact of adopting this standard on the Company's consolidated financial statements and related note disclosures.

IFRS 16, "Leases" ("IFRS 16") replaces IAS 17, "Leases". This standard provides a single model for leases abolishing the current distinction between finance and operating leases, with most leases being recognized in the statement of financial position. Certain exemptions will apply for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early application is permitted, provided the new revenue standard, IFRS 15, has been applied, or is applied at the same date as IFRS 16. The Company is currently assessing the impact of adopting this standard on its consolidated financial statements and related note disclosures.

5. Business combination

On January 7, 2017, as part of a strategic decision to better integrate the Company's omni-channel strategy and improve the reporting of its entire operations, the Company re-acquired control of an associate, Groupe Global LXR Inc. ("Global") by repurchasing the interest of Global that it did not own for total consideration of \$3,384,086 through the issuance of 59,558 convertible redeemable preferred shares of the Company. Global sells high quality pre-owned products through LXRandCo's e-Commerce website lxrco.com.

The assets acquired, liabilities assumed and results of operations have been consolidated as of the effective date of January 1, 2017. The excess of the purchase price over tangible assets, identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed was recorded as goodwill. The purchase price of the business combination entered into has been allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the acquisition date, using management's best estimates of the fair values using the data available at the acquisition date.

The Company is still evaluating the fair value of certain intangible assets. Therefore, the final allocation of the purchase price has not been completed. Goodwill, intangible assets and future income taxes will be adjusted once completed. The Company recognized a gain resulting from a business acquisition of \$2,070,422 arising from the fair value of its existing ownership interest in Global.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

Details of the business combination, accounted for by using the acquisition method, are summarized as follows:

	\$
Assets acquired	
Cash	803,661
Accounts receivable and other receivable	30,208
Income tax receivable	99,395
Inventory	127,717
Prepaid expenses	2,907
Property and equipment	1,608
Goodwill and intangibles	3,040,954
	<u>4,106,450</u>
Liabilities assumed	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	341,127
Loan payable to related parties	381,237
	<u>722,364</u>
Net assets acquired	<u>3,384,086</u>
Purchase price consideration	
Issuance of 59,558 convertible redeemable preferred shares	<u>3,384,086</u>

6. Credit facility

On June 9, 2017, concurrent with the closing of the LXR Acquisition, the Company repaid a revolving term loan and a capital expenditure term loan that it had with Sterling National Bank. Accordingly, the balance of unamortized financing costs incurred to arrange those facilities was expensed in the nine-month period ended on September 30, 2017 and recorded as debt extinguishment costs.

On June 14, 2017, the Company entered into a credit agreement with a Canadian chartered bank which provides the Company with a new credit facility to finance its growth (the "Credit Facility"). The Credit Facility consists of a revolving credit facility for an authorized amount of \$25,000,000, subject to a maximum draw based on a borrowing base calculated as a percentage of eligible accounts receivable and eligible inventory as defined in the credit agreement.

The Credit Facility bears interest at (a) the bank's prime rate (3.2% as at September 30, 2017) or U.S. base rate if denominated in U.S. dollars (4.25% as at September 30, 2017) plus an applicable margin of 0.50%, (b) the banker's acceptance rate (1.23% as at September 30, 2017), plus an applicable margin of 2.00% or LIBOR (1.22% as at September 30, 2017) plus an applicable margin of 2.00%, at the Company's option. A commitment fee of 0.25% of the unused portion of the Credit Facility is also due. The Credit Facility matures on June 14, 2019 and accordingly, the credit facility is presented as a long-term liability. As at September 30, 2017, the Company has drawn \$4,750,189 on the available balance.

The Credit Facility can be used to enter into foreign exchange contracts not exceeding a maximum amount of \$1,000,000, secured by forward exchange contracts entered into by the Company. The Credit Facility can also be used to issue letters of credit not exceeding a maximum amount of \$2,000,000.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

The Credit Facility is collateralized by substantially all assets of the Company and its subsidiaries. The Credit Facility requires the Company to meet certain financial covenants, which were all met as at September 30, 2017.

7. Long-term debt

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Subordinated debt of \$1,500,000 from the Business Development Bank of Canada ("BDC") (i)	–	1,495,644
Bonus payment (i)	–	637,375
	–	2,133,019
Term loans from Investissement Québec ("IQ") (ii)	239,944	369,944
Term loans from BDC	–	106,508
Capital expenditure term loan (iii)	–	228,778
Other term loans	35,454	190,504
Total long-term debt	275,398	3,028,753
Current portion	(140,547)	2,841,026
	134,851	187,727

(i) Subordinated debt with BDC

On August 15, 2013, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary LXR Canada Inc., obtained financing of \$1,500,000 from BDC in the form of an unsecured debt maturing on August 15, 2018, bearing interest at an annual rate of 8.75%. Upon maturity, the Company was required to remit an additional compensation in the form of a bonus payment representing 1.2% of the Company's consolidated value as defined in a formula in the agreement. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company was also required to remit monthly a royalty of 0.30% of consolidated annual sales.

The subordinated debt required that certain financial covenants be maintained on a consolidated basis, which were not all met for the year ended December 31, 2016. On April 12, 2017, the Company obtained a confirmation from BDC, waiving its rights, arising from the breach of the covenants as at December 31, 2016, to demand repayment for a period of more than one year from the financial position date. Through issuance of the waiver, the Company and BDC amended the subordinated agreement to fix the bonus payment to 1.2% of \$60,000,000 which was payable at the earlier of the maturity date or the closing of the LXR Acquisition (*note 1*). On June 9, 2017, concurrent with the closing of the LXR Acquisition, the Company repaid the outstanding balance of the subordinated debt, including the final bonus payment and royalty, for a total amount of \$2,383,106.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

(ii) Term loans with IQ

The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary LXR Canada Inc., has entered into the following term loans with IQ:

- (a) Term loan of \$300,000 bearing interest at the bank's prime rate (3.2% as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016) plus an applicable margin of 3%. The loan is repayable by forty-eight monthly principal payments of \$6,250 with a 12-month moratorium from June 1, 2015 to May 31, 2016. The loan matures on November 30, 2017. As at September 30, 2017, the long-term debt obligation under this loan amounted to \$18,750 (December 31, 2016 – \$68,750).
- (b) Term loan of \$600,000 bearing interest at the bank's prime rate (3.2% as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016) plus an applicable margin of 3%. The loan is repayable by sixty monthly principal payments of \$10,000 with a 12-month moratorium from June 1, 2015 to May 31, 2016. The loan matures on April 30, 2019. As at September 30, 2017, the long-term debt obligation under this loan amounted to \$210,000 (December 31, 2016 – \$290,000).
- (c) Term loan of \$225,000 bearing interest at the bank's prime rate (3.2% as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016) plus an applicable margin of 2.15%. The loan serves to finance investment tax credits receivable for 2014 and 2015, thus is repayable upon their respective receipt. The loan matures in December, 2017. As at September 30, 2017, the long-term debt obligation under this loan was \$11,194 (December 31, 2016 – \$11,194).

These term loans require that certain financial covenants be maintained by LXR Canada Inc., which were not all met for the year ended December 31, 2016. On May 9, 2017, the Company obtained confirmation from IQ waiving its rights, arising from the breach of the covenants as at December 31, 2016, to demand repayment for a period of more than one year from the financial position date.

(iii) Capital expenditure term loan

On January 15, 2016, the Company entered into a credit agreement (*note 6*) which included a capital expenditure term loan facility in the amount of US\$350,000 for the purpose of purchasing eligible equipment.

On June 9, 2017, concurrent with the closing of the LXR Acquisition, the Company repaid the capital expenditure term loan outstanding.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

8. Convertible redeemable preferred shares

Issued

Unlimited number of the following classes of shares:

	Number	Amount \$
Convertible redeemable preferred shares of LXR International		
Balance, January 1, 2017	351,667	19,982,261
Exercise of warrants	130,039	7,388,273
Issuance of convertible redeemable preferred shares	59,558	3,384,086
	<u>541,264</u>	<u>30,754,620</u>
Dividends payable in convertible redeemable preferred shares		
Balance, January 1, 2017	11,641	661,442
Dividends declared for the period	1,079	61,308
	<u>12,720</u>	<u>722,750</u>
Warrants to purchase convertible redeemable preferred shares		
Balance, January 1, 2017	195,100	9,582,300
Exercise of warrants	(130,039)	(6,386,841)
Expiration of warrants	(65,061)	(3,195,459)
	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>553,984</u>	<u>31,477,370</u>
Conversion into common shares of LXR International	(553,984)	(31,477,370)
Balance, September 30, 2017	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

On June 10, 2016, the Company issued 351,667 convertible redeemable preferred shares, representing 26% of the Company's share capital, to a group of unrelated investors as part of the first closing of an equity financing, for total consideration of \$2,704,333. The financing was extended to January 31, 2017 to accommodate potential additional closings. The convertible redeemable preferred shares were convertible at the option of the holders into Class A common shares of LXR International at a rate of one Class A common share for one convertible redeemable preferred share and are mandatorily redeemable on June 17, 2019, at their initial share price of \$7.69 plus any unpaid annual cumulative dividends of 6%.

The convertible redeemable preferred shares were designated as a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss. Accordingly, the Company recorded an increase in fair value of \$17,277,928 as at December 31, 2016 resulting from an increase in valuation. The fair value of the Company and of the resulting convertible redeemable preferred shares was determined by using the most recent equity transaction entered into by LXR International with non-related parties and was established at an enterprise value of \$56.82 per share.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

The Company granted warrants for the purchase of convertible redeemable preferred shares. The warrants had an expiration date of January 31, 2017 and entitled the holders to purchase up to 195,100 convertible redeemable preferred shares of the Company at a share price of \$7.69. As at December 31, 2016, consistent with the fair value valuation methodology applied to the convertible redeemable preferred shares, the Company recorded the fair value of the outstanding warrants at \$49.13 per warrant. On January 30, 2017, the Company issued 130,039 convertible redeemable preferred shares at \$7.69 per share for proceeds of \$1 million in connection with the exercise of these warrants. The Company's share price was unchanged as at January 31, 2017, and accordingly, no fair value adjustment was recorded in the period on the remaining unexercised warrants. Upon expiration of the remaining unexercised warrants on January 31, 2017, the Company recorded a gain from the reduction of the related liability of \$3,195,459.

The Company re-acquired control of Global (*note 5*) by repurchasing the interest of Global that it did not own for total consideration of \$3,384,086 through the issuance of 59,558 convertible redeemable preferred shares..

On March 31, 2017, the Board of Directors approved a payment in kind of the unpaid cumulative dividends of 6% in the normal course and in accordance with the terms of the convertible redeemable preferred shares shareholders' agreement. Accordingly, the Company issued 1,079 convertible redeemable preferred shares (11,641 as at December 31, 2016) and, consistent with the fair value valuation methodology applied to that financial instrument, recorded an amount of \$722,750 as dividend payable on such convertible redeemable preferred shares (\$661,442 as at December 31, 2016).

On June 9, 2017, concurrent with the closing of the LXR Acquisition, the convertible redeemable preferred shares, including the declared dividends payable, were converted into 553,984 common shares of LXR International, which were then exchanged in favor of 2,711,964 Class B common shares of LXRandCo.

9. Share capital

Issued

An unlimited number of the following classes of shares with no par value:

Class B common shares, voting and fully participating

	Number	Amount \$
Balance, January 1, 2017	3,126,563	100
Conversion of Class A shares of Gibraltar Growth	294,699	—
Issued in a Private Placement	2,500,000	—
Conversion of convertible redeemable preferred shares (<i>note 8</i>)	—	31,477,370
Issued in LXR Acquisition (<i>note 2</i>)	7,025,221	33,419,715
Balance, September 30, 2017	12,946,483	64,897,185

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

On June 9, 2017, concurrent with the closing of the LXR Acquisition, the convertible redeemable preferred shares having a net book value of \$31,477,370, including the declared dividends payable in convertible redeemable preferred shares, were converted into 553,984 common shares of LXR International increasing the total of LXR International common shares to 1,553,984. The common shares of LXR International were ultimately exchanged in favor of 7,123,586, which were reduced to 98,365 following the finalization of the post closing adjustments (*note 2*).

Forfeitable founders' shares

At September 30, 2017, the Company had issued 1,357,656 Class B common shares, in two tranches of 678,828 and 678,828 which are subject to forfeiture on June 9, 2022, unless the closing price of share price of the Class B common shares exceeds \$13.00 and \$15.00, respectively (as adjusted for stock split or combinations, stock dividends, reorganizations, or recapitalizations) for any 20 trading days within a 30 day-trading-day period.

Warrants

As at September 30, 2017, 10,861,250 warrants to purchase common shares of the Company are outstanding. Each warrant became exercisable 30 days after the completion of the LXR Acquisition, and is exercisable to purchase one Class B common share at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share. The Warrants will expire on the fifth anniversary after the completion of the LXR Acquisition.

Stock-based compensation

Under the Company's stock option plan, the Board of Directors (the "Board") is authorized, at its discretion, to issue stock options to its employees, directors, officers, consultants and other service providers.

LXR International granted on February 16, 2017, as part of a newly-instituted employee stock option program, 62,334 options to purchase common shares of LXR International at \$7.69 per common share. The options vest at 25% on the first anniversary of the grant date and yearly thereafter (on each anniversary of such date) to the fourth anniversary of the grant date, and shall remain exercisable up to February 16, 2027. On June 9, 2017, concurrent with the closing of the LXR Acquisition, the 62,334 options granted were exchanged in favor of 285,744 options to purchase common shares of LXRandCo (the "Replacement Options"). The Replacement Options provide an optionnee to purchase common shares of LXRandCO at a price of \$1.68 per share and the terms and conditions of the replacement options have remained the same as the initial terms and conditions.

Since the options modifications reduce the total fair value of the Replacement Options related share-based payment arrangement, the Company continues to account for the cost of compensation services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted as if the replacement had not occurred.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

The fair value of stock options granted estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following assumptions:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Expected volatility	32% yearly	—
Risk-free interest rate	1.48%	—
Expected option life	6.25 years	—
Expected dividend yield	—	—

The stock option activity and the weighted average exercise price are summarized as follows:

	September 30, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding at beginning of period	—	—	—	—
Granted	285,744	1.68	—	—
Cancelled	(3,946)	1.68	—	—
Outstanding at end of period	281,798	1.68	—	—
Option exercisable at end of period	—	—	—	—

The weighted average remaining contractual term of options exercisable at September 30, 2017 was 9.4 years.

The weighted average grant-date fair value related to the equity instruments granted during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 amounted to approximately \$49 per option, which represents the fair value of the equity options granted by LXR International. The compensation expense of \$185,731 and \$422,356 for the three-month and nine-month periods ended on September 30, 2017 is recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss through selling, general and administrative expenses and credited to additional paid-in capital.

As at September 30, 2017, the total remaining unrecognized compensation expense related to non-vested stock options amounted to \$2,641,507, which will be recognized over the weighted average remaining requisite service period of 3.5 years.

Pursuant to the closing adjustment of the LXR Acquisition (*note 2*), 3,946 options were cancelled and terminated.

Deferred share unit plan

Deferred share units (“DSUs”) are awarded to eligible directors under a preliminary deferred share unit plan. Under this plan, each eligible director receives a portion of his or her compensation in the form of DSUs. The value of a granted DSU is calculated based on the 5-day variable weighted average share price of the Company leading up to the end of the quarter the closest to the DSU grant date.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

In August 2017, the Company granted to directors 8,977 DSUs. For the nine-month period ended on September 30, 2017, the Company recognized a compensation expense of \$78,000 for its deferred share unit plan under stock-based compensation expense (*note 11*).

Since the Company is still in the finalization of key terms and conditions of its DSU plan, including vesting criteria and related requisite service period, the Company did not adjust the related liabilities resulting from these cash-settled equity awards.

10. Earnings per share

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended on September 30, 2017 and 2016, as a result of the net loss during those periods, the warrants, stock-based awards and convertible redeemable preferred shares are anti-dilutive.

11. Selling, general and administrative expenses

Included in selling, general and administrative expenses are the following expenses:

	For the three-month period ended September 30		For the nine-month period ended September 30	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Wages, salaries and employee benefits	2,472,728	1,079,204	5,841,392	3,031,411
Professional fees	144,865	46,270	396,157	81,905
Stock-based compensation	263,731	—	500,356	—
Store-related opening and closing costs	779,977	77,714	846,981	145,714
Non-recurring branding costs	119,821	—	119,821	—
New reporting issuer costs	108,892	—	108,892	—
Other selling, general and administrative	66,344	121,537	1,098,554	793,599
	3,956,358	1,324,725	8,912,153	4,052,629

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars, except share information)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

12. Segment information

The Company has determined that it conducts its activities in a single industry segment as an omni-channel retailer, being the only operating segment it uses to evaluate performance and allocate resources by the Chief Executive Officer (the chief operation decision maker). The single operating segment includes all sales channels accessed by the Company's customers, including sales through the Company's retail network of stores, wholesale partners and online through its website. With respect to geographic areas, the Corporation's continuing operations are mainly in Canada, the United States, the United Kingdom and Europe.

The following table summarizes net revenue by geography for the period ended:

	For the three-month period ended September 30		For the nine-month period ended September 30	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Canada	1,486,166	1,370,714	4,307,196	2,949,734
United States	5,738,743	3,389,995	14,548,531	9,705,321
United Kingdom	122,461	—	122,461	—
Europe	1,445,711	62,415	3,135,578	149,896
	8,793,081	4,823,124	22,113,766	12,804,951

13. Subsequent event

As previously disclosed in April 2017, an informal claim was received by the Company totaling approximately \$1.1 million related to a terminated financing arrangement for the services of a financial advisor in the search of private equity capital. On October 31, 2017 a formal claim was made against the Company. Management continues to believe that the claim is without merit, intends to defend itself vigorously, and therefore, no provision has been recorded in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.